(Unit: THB Million)  202A 2021A 2022A 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F
Free Cash Flow to Firm
(8) = (1)+(2)+(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)+(7)

273.72  253.15  274.15  248.76  239.36  243.10

According to the above data, the discount rate and the net present value of the business can be
summarized as follows:

(THB Million) 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F

Net cash flow of the business 273.72  253.15  274.15  248.76  239.36  243.10
Discount rate (WACC) 6.72% 6.73% 6.73% 6.74% 6.74% 6.75%
Net present value of shareholders cash flow 262.81  227.75  231.08  196.44  177.08  168.48
Terminal value of shareholder cash flow  4,732.54
PV of terminal value  3,279.91

(Unit: THB Million)

Present value of total cash flow 4,543.56
Add: Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 September 2022 39.53
Deduct : Interest bearing debts as at 30 September 2022 (84.42)
Present value of cash flow – net 4,498.67
Number of paid-up share (million share) 21.00
Net present value of cash flow (THB per share) 214.22

Moreover, the independent financial advisor has carried out a sensitivity analysis of the share
value by increasing or decreasing the discount rate at approximately 0.25% per year.

 Discount Rate (percent per year)
 +0.25% 0% -0.25%

The value of SFP (THB million)* 4,299.29 4,498.67 4,718.08
SFP share price (THB per share)* 204.73 214.22 224.67

Note: * SFP’s price from DCF approach is not included in ESIE value based on DCF approach

The sensitivity analysis by adjusting the discount rate results in the share value of SFP at between
THB 4,299.29 – 4,718.08 million or THB 204.73 – 224.67 per share.

The discounted cash flow (DCF) approach can reflect the profitability and cash generating ability
of SFP in the future by estimating from the expected net present value based on the past
performance, economic assumptions and future business operation. However, SFP has invested
in one associate i.e. ESIE at 40% of ESIE’s authorized and paid-up capital, but has no full control